

TERMS OF THE PENSION ANNUITY

1. ABOUT THESE CONDITIONS

- 1.1 If you have any queries about the Policy Schedule or these Policy Conditions, please contact your Financial Intermediary.
- 1.2 The Policy Schedule will show whether your Policy is a Lifetime Annuity, Scheme Pension or Immediate Vesting Pension.

If your Policy is an Immediate Vesting Pension, it is written under the Just Retirement Pension Scheme and we will pay the Pension benefits in line with the Just Retirement Pension Scheme. These Policy Conditions depend on the rules of the scheme which we may change. If there is a difference between the terms described in these Policy Conditions and the rules of the scheme, the rules will apply. You can ask us for a copy of the scheme rules.

If your Policy is a Lifetime Annuity or a Scheme Pension then we will pay the benefits on the basis set out in these Policy Conditions and the Policy Schedule.

2. DEFINITIONS

This section explains what we mean by various expressions which are used in this document and the Policy Schedule. If we use one of these expressions we give it an initial capital letter to remind you that you can look up its meaning here.

“COSR”	is an abbreviation for Contracted-Out Salary Related scheme benefits. These benefits are usually accrued in a contracted-out defined benefit (salary related) pension scheme during service after 5 th April 1997. For the purposes of this document funds representing COSR will be used to provide benefits in accordance with the rules of the pension scheme which is paying the funds to us.
“Dependant”	means the individual (if any) named as dependant in the Policy Schedule and: <ul style="list-style-type: none">(i) is at least 40 years; and(ii) who is your legal spouse or registered civil partner; or(iii) a person who is financially dependent on or interdependent on you.

“Escalation Date”	means the date set out in Section 7.2.
“Guaranteed Minimum Pension”	these benefits were usually accrued in a contracted-out defined benefit (salary related) pension scheme during service between 6 th April 1978 and 5 th April 1997. For the purposes of these Policy Conditions funds representing Guaranteed Minimum Pension will be used to provide benefits in accordance with the rules of the pension scheme which is paying the funds to us.
“Guaranteed Payment Period”	if shown in the Policy Schedule, the minimum period for which your Pension is guaranteed to be payable. If you should die before this period has expired, your Pension will continue to be paid until the end of this period.
“Lifetime Allowance”	means the maximum amount of pension savings an individual is allowed to accumulate before incurring a tax charge.
“Pension”	means: <ul style="list-style-type: none">(i) in relation to you, the regular payments you will receive from your Policy. The annual total of these payments is shown in the Policy Schedule; or(ii) in relation to the Dependant (where selected), the amount payable as detailed in Section 6 and shown in the Policy Schedule as the “Dependant’s Income” <p>The figures shown in the Policy Schedule are annual figures and are subject to increases in accordance with Section 7 (if applicable).</p>
“Policy”	means the contract of insurance described in condition 3.1.
“Policy Conditions”	means the terms and conditions in this document, together with any amendments made to them.
“Policy Schedule”	means the schedule that contains the policy number we assign to your Policy and other information specific to your Policy, together with any amendments that relate to it.
“Retail Prices Index”	is a measure of change in the prices of goods and services in the UK as published by the Office for National Statistics.
“Scheme”	means: <ul style="list-style-type: none">(i) if your Policy is an Immediate Vesting Pension, the Just Retirement Pension Scheme; or(ii) if your Policy is a Scheme Pension or Lifetime Annuity, the scheme from which the Fund Value was received.
“Standard Benefits”	means any benefits accrued in your pension scheme that are not Guaranteed Minimum Pension or COSR. For the purposes of these Policy Conditions all benefits under an Immediate Vesting Pension are treated as Standard Benefits.

“State Pension Age”	means age 65 if you are male and age 60 if you are female. Although the State Pension Age is gradually changing, the State Pension Age in relation to Guaranteed Minimum Pension will remain 65 for males and 60 for females.
“State Pension Date”	means the day you reach your State Pension Age.
“Value Protection”	means a lump sum benefit which, if selected, may be payable on your death as described in Section 8.
“we”, “us” and “our”	refers to Just Retirement Limited.
“you”	this is the individual entitled to receive the Pension and is named as the “Policyholder” in the Policy Schedule.

Other expressions with initial capital letters used in these Policy Conditions and not defined in this Section have the meaning given in the Policy Schedule.

3. OUR INSURANCE CONTRACT WITH YOU

3.1 The Policy is a contract of insurance between you and us formed by:

- (a) your application for the Pension Annuity; and
- (b) any applicable medical statements provided during the application process; and
- (c) the Policy Conditions; and
- (d) the Policy Schedule.

When you sign and submit your application, this does not mean we have accepted your application for the Policy. Our acceptance of your application takes place as described in the next paragraph. If we are unable to accept your application we inform you of this in writing and we do not set up your Policy.

3.2 These Policy Conditions become binding on you and us and the Policy comes into existence on the latest of (i) payment to us of Fund Value, (ii) when we issue you with the Policy Schedule; and (iii) Policy Start Date.

3.3 You must check that the details on the Policy Schedule are complete and accurate and consistent with what you are expecting. If you think that there is a mistake, please contact us to discuss it.

4. PENSION PAYMENT PERIOD AND GUARANTEED PAYMENT PERIOD

This Section explains the period for which we pay the Pension and the Guaranteed Payment Period.

4.1 All benefits

4.1.1 We will pay the Pension in instalments starting from the Policy Start Date until your death.

4.2 Guaranteed Minimum Pension

- 4.2.1 If your Pension contains an element of Guaranteed Minimum Pension, it will be paid in monthly instalments.
- 4.2.2 If the Policy Start Date is before the 1st April immediately before your State Pension Date, we have adjusted the part of your pension that is Guaranteed Minimum Pension to take account of escalation between the date your Pension starts and your State Pension Date to make sure that the Guaranteed Minimum Pension payable at your State Pension Date will be equal to the Guaranteed Minimum Pension required under legislation at your State Pension Age.
- 4.2.3 If the Policy Start Date specified in the Policy Schedule is seven weeks or more after your State Pension Date, the Guaranteed Minimum Pension shown in the Policy Schedule includes an increment as required by legislation.
- 4.2.4 If your Pension arises from the death of your legal spouse or registered civil partner, the Guaranteed Minimum Pension shown in the Policy Schedule has been calculated to your legal spouse's or registered civil partner's date of death as described in Sections 6.3 and 6.4 and in accordance with legislation.

4.3 Guaranteed Payment Period

- 4.3.1 If your Pension has a Guaranteed Payment Period payable as continuing instalments, we will continue to pay instalments of the Pension starting from the Commencement Date until the end of the Guaranteed Payment Period, even if you die before the end of that period.
- 4.3.2 If your Pension has a Guaranteed Payment Period payable on a lump sum basis and you die within the Guaranteed Payment Period, we will pay a lump sum, equal to the balance of the Pension instalments due from your death to the end of the Guaranteed Payment Period. A lump sum will not be paid if there is insufficient Lifetime Allowance remaining on your death. In these circumstances, the remaining guaranteed payments will be paid as continuing instalments.
- 4.3.3 You may name the beneficiary(ies) who you would wish to benefit from payments made in the Guaranteed Payment Period. However, we will retain ultimate discretion over who will receive any remaining guaranteed payments under Sections 4.3.1 and 4.3.2 above.

5. FREQUENCY AND TIMING OF PENSION PAYMENTS

This section explains references in the Policy Schedule to how often and when your Pension payments will be made.

5.1 Frequency of Payment

5.1.1 The Pension payments can be paid:

- every month; or
- every three months; or
- every six months; or
- once a year.

The frequency of the payments made from the Policy is shown in the Policy Schedule. If your pension contains an element of Guaranteed Minimum Pension, it will be paid in monthly instalments.

5.2 Pensions payable in arrears

- 5.2.1 If the Pension is payable in arrears and in monthly instalments, we will pay the first instalment on the first day of the calendar month following the Policy Start Date. If the Pension is payable in quarterly, half-yearly or in annual instalments, then we will pay the first instalment on the first day of the calendar month three, six or twelve months respectively after the calendar month in which the Policy Start Date falls.
- 5.2.2 A proportional payment will be made on the date that the first instalment is paid. This amount is to account for the exact number of days between the Policy Start Date and the date on which the first instalment is paid.
- 5.2.3 Subsequent instalments of Pension are payable at the intervals we have agreed and will be payable on the first day of the relevant calendar month.
- 5.2.4 The last instalment of Pension that is payable is that which is due immediately before the later of your death and the end of any Guaranteed Payment Period that is payable as continued instalments. In the event of your death, if the Pension stated in the Policy Schedule as being payable:
- (a) 'without proportion', we will not make a proportionate final payment in respect of the period from the last payment date up to the date of death unless there is a Guaranteed Payment Period that is payable as continued instalments, in which case Section 4.3.1 will apply, or the Pension contains Guaranteed Minimum Pension or COSR, in which case Section 5.2.4(b) will apply; or
 - (b) 'without proportion' and contains Guaranteed Minimum Pension or COSR funds, we will make a proportionate final payment relating to Guaranteed Minimum Pension and COSR elements of your Pension only, in respect of the period from the last payment date up to the date of your death, unless there is a Guaranteed Payment Period that is payable as continued instalments in which case Section 4.3.1 will apply; or
 - (c) 'with proportion', we will then make a proportionate final payment in respect of the period from the last payment date up to the date of your death, unless there is a Guaranteed Payment Period that is payable as continued instalments in which case Section 4.3.1 will apply.

5.3 Pensions payable in advance

- 5.3.1 The first instalment is payable on the Policy Start Date shown in the Policy Schedule. A proportional payment will be made on the Policy Start Date. The amount is income for the number of days between the Policy Start Date and the date on which the next instalment of Pension is due.
- 5.3.2 Subsequent instalments of Pension are payable at the intervals we have agreed on the first day of the relevant calendar month.
- 5.3.3 The last instalment of Pension that we will pay is that due immediately before your death or, if later, the end of any Guaranteed Payment Period that is payable as continued instalments.

6. DEPENDANT'S INCOME

This Section explains how the Dependant's Income, if any, is paid should your Dependant survive you.

6.1 Financial Dependency or Interdependency

6.1.1 A person named as a Dependant may be asked to show that they were financially dependent on or interdependent with you prior to your death. We will ask a Dependant to:

- (a) sign a declaration confirming that they are financially dependent or interdependent with you; and
- (b) provide evidence of financial dependency or interdependency.

We can withhold the payment of any benefit to your Dependant until we have received these items.

6.2 Standard benefits

6.2.1 We will pay the Dependant's Income, if any is shown in the Policy Schedule for the life of your surviving Dependant. The amount of the Dependant's Income will be that percentage specified in the Policy Schedule of the Standard Benefits portion of the Pension which would have been paid to you if you had lived.

6.2.2 Where, following your death, pension instalments continue under the Guaranteed Payment Period and a Dependant's Income is stated in the Policy Schedule as being payable:

- (a) 'with overlap', the first instalment of the Dependant's Income will be payable on the next instalment payment date after your death in addition to any continuing pension instalments under the Guaranteed Payment Period; or
- (b) 'without overlap', the first instalment of the Dependant's Income will be payable on the next instalment payment date after the end of the Guaranteed Payment Period if this is after your death.

6.2.3 If the Pension is payable in advance, the final instalment of Dependant's Income is that payable on the instalment date immediately before the death of your Dependant.

6.2.4 If the Pension is payable in arrears without proportion, the last instalment of Dependant's Income that is payable is that which is due immediately before the death of your Dependant. We will not make a proportionate final payment relating to Standard Benefits in respect of the period from the last payment date up to the date of death of your Dependant, unless there is a Guaranteed Payment Period, in which case Section 4.3.1 will apply;

6.2.5 If the Pension is payable in arrears with proportion, the last full instalment of Dependant's Pension that is payable is that which is due immediately before the death of your Dependant. We will then make a proportionate final payment in respect of the period from the last payment date up to the date of death of your Dependant, unless there is a Guaranteed Payment Period in which case Section 4.3.1 will apply.

6.3 **Guaranteed Minimum Pension accrued before 6 April 1988**

- 6.3.1 We will pay the Dependant's Income, if any is shown in the Policy Schedule based on your Guaranteed Minimum Pension accrued before 6 April 1988, to your surviving widow at the date of your death in accordance with legislation.
- 6.3.2 If you are not survived by a widow, we will pay the Dependant's Income based on your Guaranteed Minimum Pension accrued before 6 April 1988 to the Dependant named in the Policy Schedule.
- 6.3.3 The amount of the Dependant's Income will be that percentage specified in the Policy Schedule of the Guaranteed Minimum Pension accrued before 6 April 1988 which would have been paid to you if you had lived.
- 6.3.4 The first instalment of Dependant's Income will be payable on the first instalment payment date after your death.
- 6.3.5 If the Pension is payable in advance, the final instalment of Dependant's Income is payable on the instalment date immediately before the death of your Dependant.
- 6.3.6 If the Pension is payable in arrears, the last full instalment of Dependant's Income that is payable is that which is due immediately before the death of your Dependant. We will then make a proportionate final payment relating to your Guaranteed Minimum Pension accrued before 6 April 1988, in respect of the period from the last payment date up to the date of death of your Dependant, unless there is a Guaranteed Payment Period in which case Section 4.3.1 will apply.

6.4 **Guaranteed Minimum Pension accrued after 5 April 1988**

- 6.4.1 We will pay the Dependant's Income if any is shown in the Policy Schedule based on your Guaranteed Minimum Pension accrued after 5 April 1988, to your surviving legal spouse or registered civil partner at the date of your death in accordance with legislation.
- 6.4.2 If you are not survived by a legal spouse or registered civil partner, we will pay the Dependant's Income based on your Guaranteed Minimum Pension accrued after 5 April 1988, to the Dependant named in the Policy Schedule.
- 6.4.3 The amount of the Dependant's Income will be the percentage specified in the Policy Schedule of the GMP accrued after 5 April 1988 which would be paid if you had lived.
- 6.4.4 The first instalment of Dependant's Income will be payable on the first instalment payment date after your death.
- 6.4.5 If the Pension is payable in advance, the final instalment of Dependant's Income is payable on the instalment date immediately before the death of your Dependant.
- 6.4.6 If the Pension is payable in arrears, the last full instalment of Dependant's Income that is payable is that which is due immediately before the death of your Dependant. We will then make a proportionate final payment relating to your Guaranteed Minimum Pension accrued after 5 April 1988, in respect of the period from the last payment date up to the date of death of your Dependant, unless there is a Guaranteed Payment Period in which case Section 4.3.1 will apply.

6.5 **COSR**

-
- 6.5.1 We will pay the Dependant's Income, if any is shown in the Policy Schedule, based on your COSR, to your surviving legal spouse or registered civil partner at the date of your death in accordance with legislation.
 - 6.5.2 If you are not survived by a legal spouse or registered civil partner, we will pay the Dependant's Income based on COSR to the Dependant named in the Policy Schedule.
 - 6.5.3 The amount of the Dependant's Income will be that percentage specified in the Policy Schedule of the COSR which would have been paid to you if you had lived.
 - 6.5.4 The first instalment of Dependant's Income will be payable on the first instalment payment date after your death.
 - 6.5.5 If the Pension is payable in advance, the final instalment of Dependant's Income is payable on the instalment date immediately before the death of your Dependant.
 - 6.5.6 If the Pension is payable in arrears, the last full instalment of Dependant's Income that is payable is that which is due immediately before the death of your Dependant. We will then make a proportionate final payment relating to COSR, in respect of the period from the last payment date up to the date of death of your Dependant, unless there is a Guaranteed Payment Period in which case Section 4.3.1 will apply.

7. ESCALATION OF PENSION PAYMENTS

This Section explains how your Pension will increase when in payment if an Escalation Rate is shown in the Policy Schedule.

7.1 Escalation Rate

- 7.1.1 If a fixed percentage Escalation Rate is specified in the Policy Schedule, we will increase the amount of Pension payable to you and any Pension payable to your Dependant (if selected) each year at that rate (compound), with effect from the Escalation Date.
- 7.1.2 If the Escalation Rate specified in the Policy Schedule is Retail Prices Index, then we will increase or decrease the Pension each year in accordance with the annual change in Retail Prices Index published for the period ending in the calendar month three months prior to the calendar month in which the Escalation Date falls. This Escalation Rate does not apply to COSR and Guaranteed Minimum pension benefits.
- 7.1.3 If the Escalation Rate specified in the Policy Schedule is Retail Prices Index – zero floor, then we will increase the amount of the Pension each year in accordance with the annual change in Retail Prices Index published for the period ending in the calendar month three months prior to the calendar month in which the Escalation Date falls. If the Retail Prices Index has decreased over the relevant period, which would result in the Pension payable to you falling below the Pension paid over the previous year then there will be no change in the Pension being paid for that year.
- 7.1.4 If the Escalation Rate specified in the Policy Schedule is Limited Price Indexation – max 5%, the change will be calculated in accordance with the annual change in Retail Prices Index for the period from 1st October to 30th September ending in the calendar year prior to the Escalation Date, but the resulting change will not exceed 5% or be less than 0%
- 7.1.5 If the Escalation Rate specified in the Policy Schedule is Limited Price Indexation – max 2.5%, the change will be calculated in accordance with the annual change in Retail Prices Index for the period

from 1st October to 30th September ending in the calendar year prior to the Escalation Date, but the resulting change will not exceed 2.5% or be less than 0%.

7.2 Escalation Date

- 7.2.1 If your Pension is payable in advance and contains an element of Guaranteed Minimum Pension that increases in payment, the Escalation Date will be 1st April of each year.
- 7.2.2 If your Pension is payable in arrears and contains an element of Guaranteed Minimum Pension that increases in payment, the Escalation Date will be 1st May of each year.
- 7.2.3 If your Pension does not contain an element of Guaranteed Minimum Pension that increases in payment, the Escalation Date will be the first day of the calendar month in which the anniversary of the first instalment of Pension falls.

8. VALUE PROTECTION

This section explains how Value Protection, if shown in the Policy Schedule, is paid.

8.1 Taxation of Value Protection

- 8.1.1 We will deduct any applicable tax charges from the Value Protection payment made in accordance with Sections 8.3 or 8.4, when we pay it as required by Her Majesty's Revenue & Customs legislation at the time.

8.2 Discretion over Value Protection

- 8.2.1 You may name the beneficiary(ies) who you would wish to benefit from the Value Protection payable. However, we will retain ultimate discretion over who will receive the Value Protection payable under Sections 8.3 or 8.4.

8.3 Lump Sum payable on your death

- 8.3.1 If you have chosen Value Protection, it will be paid on your death provided that the Value Protection amount (calculated as the percentage of the Fund Value (after pension commencement lump sum and Taxable Lump Sum has been deducted) specified in the Policy Schedule) is greater than the sum of any Pension instalments made to you under this Policy. The amount payable will be the Value Protection amount less any Pension instalments (including any final proportionate payment) made to you under this Policy.

8.4 Lump Sum Payable on the death of the last survivor

- 8.4.1 If you have chosen Value Protection paid on the death of the last survivor, it is payable on the later of your death or your Dependant's death provided that the Value Protection amount (calculated as the percentage of the Fund Value (after pension commencement lump sum and Taxable Lump Sum has been deducted) specified in the Policy Schedule) is greater than the sum of any Pension instalments made under this Policy. The amount payable will be the Value Protection amount less any Pension instalments (including any final proportionate payment) made under this Policy.

9. PENSION COMMENCEMENT LUMP SUM

9.1 Means the tax free lump sum (if shown in the Policy Schedule) which we will pay to you in one single amount at the Policy Start Date once we receive the Fund Value. The Fund Value stated in the Policy Schedule does not include the amount of any pension commencement lump sum we pay to you.

10. TAXABLE LUMP SUM

10.1 If an amount of Taxable Lump Sum is shown in the Policy Schedule, we will pay this sum in one single amount to you at the Policy Start Date once we receive the Fund Value. The Taxable Lump Sum will be taxed as earned income. The Fund Value stated in the Policy Schedule does not include the amount of any taxable lump sum we pay to you.

11. PAYMENT OF PENSION AND OTHER BENEFITS

11.1 We will only make a payment under this Policy when we have received all information that we reasonably consider to be necessary, including proof that the payee remains alive.

11.2 All payments that we make under this Policy will be made in Sterling or other lawful currency of the United Kingdom by direct credit transfer to a bank account in the United Kingdom that you (or in the case of the Dependant where applicable) specify or is specified on your behalf, or by such other method as we may adopt.

11.3 We may deduct from any payments due from the Policy any tax charge or levy that we are required or entitled to deduct in accordance with law or Her Majesty's Revenue & Customs legislation.

12. AMENDMENTS

12.1 We can amend these Policy Conditions for any of the following reasons:

- (a) to respond proportionately to changes in law or decisions of the Financial Ombudsman Service or the Financial Services Compensation Scheme or of a court; or
- (b) to meet regulatory requirements; or
- (c) to reflect new industry guidance and codes of practice which raise standards of consumer protection; or
- (d) to reflect changes in our corporate structure; or
- (e) to respond proportionately to reflect changes in tax rates; or
- (f) to reflect proportionately other legitimate cost increases or reductions associated with providing the Policy; or
- (g) to provide for the introduction of new or improved systems, methods of operation, services or facilities associated with providing the Policy; or
- (h) to correct any mistake in the Policy Conditions; or
- (i) to reflect the appointment by us of alternative third parties to provide services under the Policy or to respond proportionately to changes in the terms or charges of any third parties appointed under the Policy.

However, we will not make amendments under this Schedule:

- (a) to the amount of Pension payment; or
- (b) that adversely affect or prejudice the rights or your interests under the Policy.

12.2 If we make amendments under Section 12.1, we must inform you or the Purchaser (where applicable) in writing at the earliest opportunity after the change.

13. INCORRECT INFORMATION

13.1 We rely on the information that you give us. If we discover that the information which has been given to us in the application form or medical statement is not correct or is incomplete, we may treat the Policy as having been entered into on the same terms on which we would have entered into the Policy had the correct or complete information been notified originally, which may result in an adjustment to the amount of your Pension or Dependant's Income. Alternatively, if we would not have entered into the Policy at all, we may cancel the Policy and cease payments. We can reduce future instalments or your Pension or Dependant's Income to the extent necessary to recover the overpayment.

13.2 If any overpayment of Pension is made after your death, your estate will be required to return such payment to us. Similarly, if any payment of the Dependant's Income is made after the death of the Dependant, that person's estate will be required to return such payment to us.

13.3 Neither you nor your Dependant will be entitled to receive an unauthorised payment as defined in the Finance Act 2004 under this Policy.

13.4 If we make an overpayment of Pension due to a failure by you or your Dependant to report a change in circumstances, we may take action that we consider appropriate to recover the overpayment.

14. OTHER IMPORTANT INFORMATION

14.1 If any of these Policy Conditions and Policy Schedule conflict with any term of the application, the Policy Conditions and Policy Schedule take priority.

14.2 Any endorsement or alteration to this Policy is only valid if it is signed on our behalf by an employee or agent that we have authorised to do so.

14.3 You and your Dependant must notify us of any change in circumstances relevant to the Policy as soon as is reasonably practicable.

14.4 Neither you nor your Dependant can change, assign (other than as set out in regulation 3 of the Occupational Pension Schemes (Discharge of Liability) Regulations 1997 – which currently details the ways in which your Policy could be assigned – or as we may otherwise agree), transfer, mortgage, or charge this Policy.

-
- 14.5 If your policy is a Lifetime Annuity or a Scheme Pension then we will pay the benefits on the basis set out in these Policy Conditions and the Policy Schedule. If your Policy is a Lifetime Annuity or a Scheme Pension purchased in the name of the trustees of the Scheme we are only bound to the trustees to pay the benefits in accordance with the provisions of these Policy Conditions and Policy Schedule. We are not bound by the provisions of the Scheme (or any applicable legislation) or any agreements or arrangements between the trustees and you and/or your Dependants or other beneficiaries that determine the amount of benefits or how they should be paid or govern the manner in which the Scheme should be operated. No exercise of any power by the trustees under the rules or other governing documentation of the Scheme, whether to augment benefits, award increases or otherwise shall increase our liability under this Policy.
- 14.6 If your policy is an Immediate Vesting Pension, if any of these Policy Conditions and Policy Schedule conflict with any rules of the Scheme, the rules of the Scheme will apply.
- 14.7 This Policy has no surrender value.
- 14.8 If an Adviser Charge is shown in the Policy Schedule, we will pay this charge to the financial intermediary who has provided you or will provide you with advice and/or related services in connection with this Policy. We shall pay the Adviser Charge to your financial intermediary on or just after the Policy Start Date
- 14.9 No term of this Policy is enforceable under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 by a person who is not a party to this Policy except for you (if you did not enter this contract) or any other person who is entitled to receive benefits.
- 14.10 Each of the Sections of these Policy Conditions operates separately. If any court or relevant authority decides that any part of any section is (i) unlawful, the remaining parts of that section and all other sections will remain in full force and effect; (ii) unfair it will, as far as possible, still apply but without any part which could cause it to be held, viewed or considered unfair.
- 14.11 This contract is intended to form part of our pension business as defined under section 58 of the Finance Act 2012, and is part of our "long-term business" as described in part II of Schedule 1 to the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Regulated Activities) Order 2001 as amended. If for any reason the contract fails to continue to be pension business, then the contract will be amended or substituted as necessary in order to put the contract back into the intended position.
- 14.12 This Policy is subject to protection granted by the Financial Services Compensation Scheme, which operates under the rules of the Financial Conduct Authority.
- 14.13 If we fail to insist that you or the Dependant perform any of the obligations under these Policy Conditions, or if we do not enforce our rights against you or the Dependant, or if we delay in doing so, that will not mean that we have waived our rights against you or the Dependant and will not mean that you or the Dependant do not have to comply with those obligations. If we do waive a default by you or the Dependant, we will only do so in writing, and that will not mean that we will automatically waive any later default by you or the Dependant.
- 14.14 We are not liable or responsible for any mistakes in pension instalments or other payments due under this Policy resulting from any information we receive in connection with the Policy being incorrect, or relevant information not being provided.
- 14.15 We are not liable or responsible for any failure to perform, or delay in the performance of, any of our obligations under the Policy that is caused by an event outside our control. Such failure or delay does not amount to a breach of our obligations under the Policy. An "event outside our control" means any act or event beyond our reasonable control, including without limitation strikes, lock-outs or other industrial action by third parties, civil commotion, riot, invasion, terrorist attack or threat of terrorist
-

attack, war (whether declared or not) or threat or preparation for war, fire, explosion, storm, flood, earthquake, subsidence, epidemic or other natural disaster, or failure of public or private telecommunications networks. In these circumstances, we must contact you or the Dependant as soon as reasonably possible and the time for performance of our obligations will be extended accordingly.

14.16 This Policy is governed by English law. You and we both agree to submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts.

15. INFORMATION ABOUT US AND HOW TO CONTACT US

15.1 If you have any questions or complaints, please contact us by telephoning our customer service team at 01737 233297, or by e-mailing us at customer@wearejust.co.uk quoting your Policy Number.

15.2 If you wish to contact us in writing, or if any clause in these Policy Conditions requires you or the Annuitant to give us notice in writing, please send this to us by e-mail, by hand, or by pre-paid post to Just at Vale House, Roebuck Close, Bancroft Road, Reigate, Surrey RH2 7RU and/or customer@wearejust.co.uk. If we have to contact or give notice in writing to you, we will do so by e-mail, by hand, or by pre-paid post to the address last provided to us.

15.3 If our response is not satisfactory, you may complain to the Financial Ombudsman Service at Exchange Tower, London E14 9SR. The telephone number of the Financial Ombudsman Service is 0800 023 4567.

The Pensions Advisory Service may also help you with your complaint and can be contacted at 11 Belgrave Road, London SW1V 1RB, telephone 0300 123 1047.